IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FO# THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE TENNESSEE VALLEY AUTHORITY,
a corporation,

Plaintiff,
Ve Ciyil Action
No, 68-C-49
TULSA STEEL FABRICATORS, INC.,
a corporation,

Defendant. F | L E’D
JUDGMENT JuL 1 weE
A M M, BwWinG

Gloriy U B District Lowet
The Court having this 1st day of July, 196§, made and entered

Findings Of Fact and Conclusions Of Law, and a decision having
been duly rendered,
NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS BY THE COURT ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND
DECREED, the plaintiff, The Tennessee Valley Authority, a corpora-
tion, have aad is hereby granted Judgment againgt the defendant,
Tulsa Steel Fabricators, Inc., a corporation, for the sum of $80,766.94,
with interest thereon at the rate of six per cent (6%) per annum
from July 26, 1967, and for the cost of this action.

Done in open Court this 1st day of July, 1968.

e—

R AR R e
Luther BohaﬁEn

United Stategy District Judge

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CRAWFORD, RIZLEY & PRICHARD
/ 4 ) 9 }
weco &L <
By Ly . . w - ,#-.)f——-;t/
Attorneys for Plaintiff

UNGERMAN, GRABEL, UNGERMAN/& LEITER

WAl A

Attorneys for Defendant




1% e UNTTED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNTTED STATES OF AXERICL,

]
Plaintiff, ) CIVIL MO, 67-C-T3
!
}
N. R, PATTEREON, an ind:lvidual, )
PATTERSON STEEL COMPANY, & corporation, ) F 1L E D
and MIDWEST ENGINFERING & CORSTRUCTION )
COMPANY, INC., & corporation, ) JuL 9 188€
) ' .
Defenda.nts. ) M. M. EW'NG i
Clorty . 5 Disrict Cowrf .
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

NOW on this _______ dey of June, 1968, there came on for hearing the
Motion of the Plaintifl, United [tates of Americe, Tor dismissel with preludice
of the ehove cese mg to Midwest Engineering & Construction Co., Inc., a corporetion,
1t appearing that e compromibe settlement having been entered into by and between
Plaintiff, United States of Americe, and Lisfendani, didwest ingineering & Construc-
tion Co., Inc.,

WOW, THIREFOFE, IT IS ORBERED, ADJUDGED AND DECRERD that the above
entitled action amminat Midwest Engineering & Constyuction (o,, Tne., & corpore-

tion, be and the same Is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

!/ﬂh — . ’l,_?
. ) P e ] L
I P \\
e o e e o

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE
APPROVED AS 70 FORM:

s/ kobert P, 3anuee

T TV v
A wistant Unitod

tatan Attorney

f

P Ry P PR
RN Vs

OFQRGE &, DOWNRY '

JONN 1. RICHARDY

Attovaeys for Ikieadanl,

Ciihiont Eogloe iy Construetion
Gy Tue.,

s



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DIXIE OVERMAN, d/b/a OV&rman
Insurance Company,

)
}
)
Plaintiff ) v
VS, ) No. 67-C-168
)
THE INSURANCE COMPANY OF )
NORTH AMERICA, )
) .
Defendant ) F ‘ L E D 9@
JUL =2 1988 .
M, M, EWING

Clork, U, 8. Diorict Cowrt
ORDER OF DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Pursuant to the Stipulation of Voluntary Dismissal With Prej-
udice executec by the parties and filed herein, the .COuI‘t finds that
plaintiff's case should be dismissed with prejudice.

BE IT, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED by
the Court that plaintiff's ¢ase is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

DONE AND DATED this 27th day of June, 1968.

Judge of the United States District Court




e~ e e e o

JUDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT CIV 32 (7-43)

United States District. Court

FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT (OF OKTAHOMA
CIVIL ACTION FILE No.&67-C-172 -

Harry L. Ruth, Admlinistrator of the Estate

of Mrs, Harry L. Ruth, Deceasged, N .
ve. JUDGMENT -

Georze M, Howard. F l L E D

JUL 21968

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U, % Bistrict Court
This action came on for trial (WER®MEY¥ before the Court, Homorable Fred Daucherty 4

. United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

(Reerd) and a decision having been duly rendered,
It is Ordered and Adjudged thet the plaintiff, Harry L. Ruth, Administrator of

the Estate of Mrs, Harry L. Ruth, Decessed, have and recover judgment from

the defendant, the sur of Twenty-Five Thousand ($25,000,00} Dollars.

Dated at Tulss, Oklahoma . this 2nd day
of  July , 1968 .
............ Mo Mo BN e
Clerk of Court.

s N Y
By b / jer ik g 7((..&#%4‘-» i
Y Deputy



FJUNDGMENT ON DECISION BY THE COURT CIV 32 (7-43)

Hnited States District. Cowrt
FoR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
CIVIL ACTION FiLE No. 67-C-173 7

8. JUEGMEBE‘D '

Georte M. Howard. JUL 2 1968

M- M. &WING
Clark, U» § Distrist Covt¥

Harry L. Ruth,

This action came on for trial (hesring) before the Court, Honorable Fred Daugherty ,Z\
. United States District Judge, presiding, and the issues having been duly tried

(heard) and a decision having been duly rendered,
It is Ordered ahd Adjudged that the plaintiff, Harry L. Ruth, have and
recover judsment {rom the delendant, Georgze M. Howard, the sum of

Thirty-One Thousand Four Hundred Fifteen ($31,415.86) end 86/100 -,

-
Dated at Tulsa, Oklahoma , this  2nd day
of July , 1868 .

) *M M., Ewl ng
. * Clerk of Court ="

By ot L et s

T Teputy

e 1 2 s et S Kl ek e it e e ek oL AR £ ¢ 5 e AL U—— . § o i =%



FILED

iN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE JuL -2 196¢
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

M. M. EWING
Cleck, U, & Disirict Cowrt
ESSIE HELSCEL, . « o Plointiff, )}
v No, 68-C-3
BETTER BUYS, INC,, and
LARRY D, MENZE, . « « Defendants,

DISMISSAL WITH PREJUDICE

Comes now the plaintiff, ESSIE HELSCEL, anddismisses the above
styled and numberad cause of action with prejudice to the bringing of a future

action.

Doted this Ist day of July, 1968.

.

Foiion 1o @

Plaintiff

Attorney for Piaintiff {r""_—’-;’,p

Comes now the defendants, by and through their counsel of record, and
consent to the dismissal of the cbove styled and numbered cause of action with prejudice

to the bringing of any future action.

HUDSON, WHEATON & BRETT

L

By: ) } /_." .

‘Attorneys for Defendonts

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED thot the above styled and numbered cause be

dismissed with prejudice,

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




P TS NI I - N ARG j’}[(‘”‘! RO T TR

RO VR
v re B S AN IETRICE S SUFHOIN

UONTINEN ] }‘ ‘sli\. HaAd, AERAN GRLUIE i
MG NC SO PARNLI, a Corporation, i
}
..... Flaintiff, ¥
}
V. : Mo Bl -0
!
LLNA LORENS KUSS, KEINNETH RAY ROSS, }
and BAVANA ADACH, Administratriz with vl }
Annexed of the Estate of Charles V. Ross, }
Neceaged, 3 F I L E D
..... Defendants, ¥
JUL - 2 186
M. M. EWING
ORDER Cloriky U 5. Dimrict Court

The motion fur swnmary judgment of the defendant KENNETH RAY
ROES, pursgant to Ruie 56 of the Federal Fules ul Civil V' receuure, came on
fur hearing this Znd day of July, 1868, after having becn regularly met. The
Court reviewad the file and conciudes when the action was coramenced by the
plaintifi there was & justiciable diepute between the parties. However, gince
the filing of the action the defendant Lena Lorene Roes died on the 17th day
Jf February, 1985, and under the provisions of the tawe of the State of Okiahoma
bive Lndividual defendaat, Kemneth Ray Ross, s entitled to the proceeds of the
maurance poticies which are the subject of this action. The Lourt, therefore,
concludes that no gemaine tasue of fact repiaine o be decided snd the defendant,

renncil fay Duoss, as 2 matter of law i entitizd to the life ngarance proceeds

poid i the regioiry of this Court by the plaintif?

1T 19 THE APORE GRDERELD that the defendant, Kennetn Hay
Huoss, s to have sudgment herein for the total swn of $48, 350, G0, on the two
msurance policizs tnvolved as well as the interest paid or accrued on the
Unked States T.easury bills in which the money wag invested by the Clerk
tu thiz date. Tne defendanta, Lena Lorene Hoss, and her estats, she now being

Goceaned, Al the defsndant, the estate of Chrrles V. Liogs, Lacsased, are to

e itk b oo e <t < . et - —n S A ——— e e



take nothing herein, IT IS FURTHEER OHILGRLD the plaintifi, Continental
Nattonai American Group Insurance Companies, is hereby fully discharged
and veleased frow. any further obligation or respons ikiiity tu the defendants
lierein, thelr heirs, administrators or assigns under the life inaurance
policies which are the subject tof this action, IT IS FURTHEER UBRDERED

that out of the procecds deposited with the Clerk, the Clerk is to pay the

sura of Six Hundred ($600. 00) Dollars, as @ reasonable attorney's fee’to the
law firm of Kucker & Tabor, coungel for the plaintiff, IT IS FURTHER
GRDEHED that out o the proceeds of the iife insurance poiicies paid into the
Clerk by the plaintifi, the Clerk is to pay the sa of Five Thousand {(§5, 000, 0u)
Doliars to attorney dlmore Fage. IT IS FURTHER UKDERED that the halance
of the total surn paid into the Clerk by the piaintiff, plus the interest
accunulated thereon, is to be paid by the Clers to the defendant, Kenneth Ray
Hosa, an adult as of July 5, 1968, and to Hudson, wheaton & Breti, his

altorneys,

LATLE this Yy day of July, 1968,

. T

TTED STATRG DISTHICT TUDGE

page i

e b et e e - 4 i ek A ol -~ B



I THE UNITFL STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN

IFLSTRICT OF OKLANOM:

Mary Rousseeu and Hamilton 3
Hospital and Retirement Home, )
Inc., )
)
plaintiffs, )  No. 6414 CIVIL
V. )
)
Midwest Investors of America, )
Inc., and Howard E. Turrel, an ) FILE D
Individual doing business as )
Midwest Investorcs of America, ) Jut . 81963
) M. M. EWING
Vefendants. ) Clerk, U, 5. District Court
JUDGMENT

Based upon the Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law
entered herein,

17 1S THE JUDGMENT OF THIS COURT that plaintiffe are
not entitled te recover in this case, and judgment is hereby
rendered in favor of the defendants.

BATED this © - day of July, 1968.

eripir——cy

LUTHERN BOHANON

UNLTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES FOR TRHE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

DORCTHEA MOGER,
Plaintiff,

—_—ys -

HORTH AMER ICAN LIFE AND CASUALTY
COMPANY, an insurance Cuiporation,

)
)
)
; 67~C-156 Clvil
)
)
)

Defendant,

FILED
Jut 8 13¢3

JOURNAL ENTRY OF JUDGMENT C M. M. EWING
terk, U. S, District Couri

This matter coming on to be heard before me, the undersigned, one

of the Judges of the District Court of the United States for the Northern
Bistrict of Cklahoma. Plaintiff appeared In person and by her attorney of
record, Hughey Baker, and the defendant appeared by its attorney, B. W, Tabor,

Tte court having heard evidence of witnesses sworn and.examined
in open court and being advised in the premises, finds that it has jurisdiction
of the parties and the subject matter.

Both parties having announced ready for trial, the plaintiff intro-
duced evidence and rested; whereupon, the defendant demurred to the evidence
of the plaintiff and the court, after careful consideration, overruled said
demurrer, to which defendant took exception,

Said matter was argued to the court and authorities presented.

The court finds that William Jordan Moger was the insured on a

policy issued by the North American Life and Casualty Company, an insurance
corparation. Court furthber finds that the Insured, William Jordan Moger,
absented himself from home and family on April 11, 196C. Court further finds

that the plaintiff and relatives had inquired at every source known as to the

whereabouts of the insured, had made every effort within their power to locate
the insured, and that he had been missing for a period of more than eight years
and two months at the time of trial of this case.

Court further finds that on April 11, 1967, he had been absent a
period‘bf seven years with no trace of his whereabouts and that no information

has been obtained by plaintiff as to where the insured was or what had happened

Court further finds that the insured left the plaintiff and three
minor children, al’ of whom he loved very much, and that no loglcal reason was
produced for ais leaving his family and children and not returning to aid and

assist them.

' !

e ey o e ¢ ' e s e o 1 . o A =+ - AT T



ke AR ek e

Court further finds that all premiums on said insurance policy
{ were paid up to, through, and including April 11, 1967, and that said insurance
policy was In full force and effect.

Court further finds as & matter of law that after the insured,
William Jordan Moger, had not been heard from in seven years, he is presumed
to be dead, and the court finds that by reason of Title 58, Section 941, of
the statutes of Oklahoma,"that any person missing from his usual place of
! residence and whose address is unknown by his family or those who, in the
ordinary course of events, would be expected to know hls whereabouts, who is
continuously absent and unheard of for a period of seven years or longer,
shall be presumed to be dead. "

The court further finds that judgment should be entered for the
plaintiff in the sum of $25,000.00, the amount of the policy issued by the
defendant, and that said judgment should be in favor of the plaintiff and that
judgment shouid be entered for all court costs herein, and that the same
should bzar 'nterest at six percent (6%} from July 1, 1968, until paid.

17 15, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THIS COURT that
plaintiff, Dorothea Moger, have and recover judgment of and against the
defendant, North American Life and Casualty Company, an insurance corporation,
in the sum of $25,000.00, together with all court costs herein expended, and
that the same bear interest at the rate of six percent (6%} per annum from

July 1, 1968, until paid,

Approved

’/ e, /7//_/}.<(
b HugheZ,Bake//r

Attorney fof Plaintiff

A:torney for Defaendant

-2

i A ey e e S e e —



FILE DS
L 81888

M. M. EWING
Cleck, U, S, District Court

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

CHARLES EBY, a/k/a
CHARLES CRAGG,

Plzinti:if,
-

68-C-131
vS.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

T N

Defendant.

MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OVER-
RULING MOTION UNDER §2255

Petitioner was convicted upon his plea ©of guilty
of the offense of agreeing, confederating and conspiring to
obtain and become transferee of marihauna without paying the
transfer tax imposed by 26 U.S.C.A. §4741{a), and to trans-
port, concea: and facilitate the transportation and conceal-
ment of marihauna so acquired and obtained, in violation of
26 U.S.C.A. 8§4744{a} and 7237 (a). Petitioner was placed on
probation for three years in February of 1963. On November
9, 1965, pet.ticner violated probation, and, consequently,
was sentenced to serve five years in prison. Petitioner's
metion to vacate judgment of five years as it exceeded the
three years probation previously granted was denied on
December 16, 1965. Upon reguest of petitioner, the sentence
was reduced 1o three years con April 22, 1966.

petitioner contends that the transfer tax imposed
by 26 U.S.C.A. §4741(a) violates his Fifth Amendment privilege
against compulsory self-incriminatien. Petiticoner argues
that the names and addresses of those who register and pay

the taxes in accordance with the statutes are made available

e e — g T e e ek et - ——————
— P S



to law enforcement agencies for the ultimate prosecution of
said persons. Petitioner admits, in his memorandum, that
at the time of his conviction, the '"great weight of author-
ities in effect .... held that the privilege against self-
inerimination could not appropriately be asserted by those
in his circumstances".

Petitioner maintains that the three United States
Supreme Court decisions announced on January 29, 1968,
Marchetti v. United States, 390 U.S. 39; Grosso v. United
States, 390 U.S. 62; and Haynes v. United States, 390 U.S.
85, have changed the law regarding self-incrimination. He
therefore cortends that the new law in these cases should serve
as grounds to vacate his judgment under 28 U.S5.C.A. §2255.

Sirce the petitioner's motion raises questions of
law rather than fact, it is unnecessary to hold a hearing on
the motion or to bring the petiticner to this district to
testify.

Assuming arguendo, that the new law applies to
petitioner, the guiestion that must first be answered is whe-
ther or not the petitioner may use §2255 to his advantage.
Petitioner devotes his entire memorandum to a discussion of
the new and o©ld law surrounding his case. He apparently
takes §2255 for granted. Petitioner's case was closed, and
he failed in the =arlier proceedings to raise the issue now
before the court. Title 28 U.S.C.A. §2255 permits a federal
prisoner to move at any time to vacate or correct his sen-
tence "upon the ground that the sentence was imposed in vio-
lation of the Constitution or laws of the United States, or
that the court was without jurisdiction tc impose such sen-
tence, or that the sentence was in excess of the maximum
authorized by law, or is otherwise subject to collateral
attack". The general rule appears to be that a change in

law since a petitioner's conviction does not entitle him to

21 N B ——— . e o te————— et mp——————.
- - - ..



relief undcr §2255.

In Warring v. Colpoys, 74 App. D.C. 303, 122 F.2d
642, 136 A.L.R. 1025 (1941), Cert.Den. 314 U.S5. 678 {1941),
the Court said:

"When a case 1s decided it is expected that
people will make their behavior conform to
the rule it lays down and alsc to the prin-
ciple expressed in so far as it can be de-
terrnined. This is true whether the decision
is regarded as 'the law', ‘the best evidence
of tthe law' or 'a prediction of what the
court will do next time'. If, at last, the
first decision is overruled, then thére is
new law, better evidence, or an enlightened
basis for prediction. Those transactions
which occurred between the two decisions,
are, for the most part accepted history.
This is true ¢even though a person had
presented, in propex fashion, his case to
the courts. His rights being finally de-
terriined, an attempt to reopen the guestion,
in view of the new enlightenment would be
grected with the powerful answer of res
judicata.”

The Warring case, supra, is supported by Heinecke
v. United States, 209 F.Supp. 526 (D.D.C. 1962}, aff'd. 115
U.S. App. D.C. 34, 316 F.2d 685 {1963), Cert.Den. 375 U.S.
846. The U.S5. Court of Appeals for the District of Ceolumbia
said:

"Appellant’'s second point is that the material
found obscene at his trial could not be found
opscene under a Suprems Court opinion which
intervened between conviction and this collateral
motion. This allegation, even is supported by
the record, affords ne basis for relief under
§2255."

Ancther significant case is United States v. Sobell, 204 F.Supp.
22% (8.D. N.Y. 1962), aff'd. 314 r.2d4 314 (2nd Cir. 1963} Cert.
Den. 374 U.S5. 857, which held that a "Motion to vacate sentence
15 not vehicle for repeated reviews of judgments in cases which
were properly decided after full consideration, because of
subsequent cheanges in the law".

The Tenth Circuit has ruled in accordance with the

general rule that a change in law since a petitioner's con-

s i s b e, 4 . e e e P AP < . e b b - —



vietion does not eatitle nim to relicf under §2255. United
States v. Gaitan, 189 F.Supp. 674 (D. Colo. 1960), aff'd.
295 F.24 277 '10th Cir. 1961), Cert.Den. 369 U.S. 857. In
this case the petitioners were convicted for a violation of
the narcotics laws. The petitioners failed in an attempt
to suppress as evidence a bag of marihuana which had been
found by officers in a search without a warrant. According
to the rule of law at the time of conviction, this evidence
was legal. Subsecuent to their conviction the law was
changed by Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961), and on the
basis of this new law the petitioners filed a motion under
28 U.S.C.A. §2255, to have their judgment vacated. The
motion was denied, and Judge Bratton declared:

“The guestion whether the mar ihuana was
adrissible in evidence or should be ex-
cluded therefrom was put squarely in issue
in the criminal case. The question was
determined with pinpointed precision. The
evidence was admitted and the judgments
an¢ sen—-ences became iinal. Upon becoming
firal, =zhey fell within the range of the
doctrine of res judicata as between the
petitioners and the United States in res-—
pect to the evidence being admissible or
inadmissible, depending upon the circum-
stances under which it was obtained. Aand
a change thereafter in the rule relating
to the admissibility of evidence obtained
in that manner did not arrest or suspend
application of the principle of res Jjudicata
to such judgments and sentences.”

The Court then cited Warring v. Colpoys, supra, as authority.
Further support for the above decisions is obtained from
LeClair v. United States, 241 F.Supp. 819 (N.D. ind. 1965).
A pertinent paragraph in the decision reads:

“Moreover, it has been repeatedly held that
susseguent changes in substantive decisional
law does not warrant relief under Section
2235, *%%*@e acknowledge that several of the
above-cited cases deal with rulings entered
at trizl which were later effected by changes
in the applicable law; however, this Court
can see no significant distinction from a
case such as this where a plea of guilty

was entered based upon the prevailing, but
later modified, construction of a statute.”

[P —— e o 4



|+ e e i = ¢ o WA s s ¢ by sk B RO 8 11+ U —

This Court's research on this issue, as evidenced by
the above cases, clearly demands the conclusion that 28 U.5.C.A
§2255 does not entitle the petitioner to relief where subse-
guent to his eonviction there has been a change in the law.

IT I3, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED
that petitioner's wotion under 28 U.S.C.A. §2255 be and the
same is hereby denied.

ENTERED this Ed day of July, 1968.

oL FEra -

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




S e S ———

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTIERN
DISTRICT OrF OKIAOMA

United States of Ameriea,

V6.

Bessico L. nddoldge,

Plaintiff,

Defendant.

NOTICE OF DISMISSAL

=
-

Civil Ho. (B-Cw65

[P L P TR T NPT L L )

FILED

w.j,g 1868
M. M EWING

Clerk, U, S, District Court

GBS DoW the Plaintiff, United Siales of America, by Robert F.

Santec, Assistont United States Attorney for tuc Northern Distrlct of

Oklshome, end hereby gives notice of dismissel in the above-ceplioned

action for the reascn that tle same has becn heretofore setiled.

GNITED STATES OF AMERICA

LAWREKCE A. MeS0UD
United States Attorncy

ROBERT P. SANWIEE
Assistant U. S. Attorney
Room L0, U. §. Cowrthouse
Tulsea, Qllahcme




l61-005-007
TPS1s8ll
3/28/68

UDGEL,
WINN,

\TTORNEYS AT LA%
400 BEACON BLIX.

TULSA, OKLAHOMA

AND SCOTT

IN THE DISYTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES
FCOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

MASON ADVERTISING AGENCY, INC,.,

]
Plaintiff, ]
v. ] NO. 67-C-161 "
] J
LeROY JENKINS EVANGELISTIC ] F , L E D
ASSOCIATION, INC., 1 é
Defendant. ] JUL 10 {968
M. M, ewING

Clerk, U, 5 District Couny

DISMISSAL OF CROSS-COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE
T TR R R T R 2 e S A R L I R L L e T

COMES N(W the Defendant, 1L.eROY JENKINS EVANGELISTIC
ASSOCIATION, INC,, and hereby dismisses with prejudice to the
filing of another cause of action, its Cross—Complaint filed
herein against the Plaintt;f, MASON

RTISING AGENCY, INC.
DATED, this gé "day of

. 1968.

LeRQY JENKINS EVANGELISTIC
ASSOCYATION, INC.

By: ';{ff "/}/’/W 2]
ﬂ'{/?/’/z 'I;fflltle

BEST, SHARP, THOMAS|& GLAS

Attifij;lizjr Defenflant /
. By 2§;/ /ﬁiii;4

/

IT IS SO ORDERED,

et v i i e+ i [ o ot PP el 18



e A g 7

IK TUE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOB THI RORTHERN
DISTRICY OF OKLAHGMA

United Stotes of fmeries, }
)
Pleintiff, )
)
Ve, % Civil Lio. 68-C-93
Huey Anihony Matthews and )
Martho Louiss Matihews, and )
Cheries Jesse Maruden and ) F l L E D
Cecilia Hrika Marsden, )
) 11 968
Defendants. ) Jut,
) M. M, EWING

Clark, L. § District Court

JUDGMENT CF FORECLOSURE

THIS MATTER COMES on for consideration this // day of July
1968, the Plaintiff appearing by Robert P. Santee, Assistant United Stetes
Attorney for the Northern District of Oklahoma, and the defendants,
Huey Anthony Metthews and Martha Louise Matthews and Charles Jeose
Marsden and Cecllia Erika Marsden, sppesring noi.

The Court beingy fully advised and baving exemined the file
herein indt thet legal service by publication was made upon the defen-
dants, Charles Jesse Mersden and Ceeilia Erike Marsden, as appears by
the Proof of Publicetion filed herein on June 2k, 1968. And further,
thet peresonel service was mede on the defendants, Huey Arthony Matthews
and Martha Louise Metthews, on May 5, 1968; and

Tt sppearing thet the defendonts, Huey Anthony Matthews and
Marthe TLouise Matthews, husband snd wife, and Charles Jesse Maraden and
Cecilia Erika Mersden, husband and wife, have feiled to file and Answer
herein and thet defsult has been entered by the Clerk of this Court.

“he Court further finds thet thic is o suit based upon &
mortsag: nole and foreclosure on & real property mortgage securing said
mortzage nole and that the reel property described in seid mortgage is
located in Tulse, Tulsa County, Oklahoma, within the Northern Judicial
District of Oklahcma.

rhe Court further finds that the materisl allegeilons of

Pleintiff's Camplaint are true and correct;

il o A



e s o1+ e AR A 1 57

That the defendants, Huey Anthony Matthews and Marthe Louise
Matthews, husband and wife, did on July 1k, 1966, execute and deliver
o the Adninistrator of Veberans Affeirs, thedr mortgage and iwortgage
nete FTor the sma of $9,750.00, with interest thereon at the rate of
{4 per amnmun end further providing for the pa-ment of monthly lnstallments
of prinecipnl und interest; and

it fucsher appeers that the defendants, Charles Jesse Marsden
and Cecilia Erika Mersden, husband and wife, have or claim some right,
title, or irterest im and to the premises herein being foreclosed by
remson of & General Warranty Deed, dated September 26, 1306, filed of
record, Gctober 3, 1966, in Book 3761, Pege 293, Tulsa County, Okiehome,
but in this resard, plaintiff stetes that whatever right, title, or
interest the defendants, Charles Jesse Mersden and (eciliem Exrika Marsden,
husband and wife, heve in and to said property being foreclosed herein is
junior and inferior to the first mortgage lien of this plaintiff; and

t further appeers that the defendants, Charles Jesse Marsden
end Cecilia Erika Mareden, husband and wife, made defeult under the terms
of the aforesaid mortgsge note and mortgage by reason of their failure
to make the monthly installments due thereon on October 1, 1966, which
default has continued snd that by reason thereof the defendants are now
indebted to the Flaintiff in the sum of $9,772.0b, as unpaid principel,
with interest thereon &t the rate of & per anms from October 1, 1966,
until pai..

[T IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the
Plaintiff, Jnited States of Amexrica, have and recover judpment ageinst
the defendartn, Huey Anthony Matthews and Martha Louise Matthevws,
husbané end wilc, cad Cherles Jesse lmrsdeon and Cecllis Frike Marsden,
husbend and wife, for the sum of $9,772.04, with intercst thereon et
the rote of (% per anmun from October 1, 1966, ungil patid, plus the
cost of this action eccrued and accruing.

IT IS5 FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECRFED that upon failure
of the defendants to setisfy Plaintiff's money Judgment herein, en Qrder

of sale slwll issue to the United Stetes Marshal for the Nlorthern District

j3u)



of Oklahoma, commanding him to advertise and sell, with appraisement, the
above-deserivey real property ond apply the proceeds thereof in satisfTac-
tlon of Pluintift's judement. The residue, 1 any, to be deposited with
e Clers of the Court to await further order of the Court.

10 IS FURTHER ORDERED, ADJUDCED and DECREED thai from and ofter
the sale of paid property, under and by virtue of this Judgment and decree,
tae defendunts tnd each of them and all persons claiming under then since
the Tiling of the complaint herein be and they are forever barred and
Toreclosed of any right, title, interest or claim in or to the real

property or any pert thereof.

/UNI'I‘ED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:
L obent [l
ROBERY FP. SANTEL

Assistant U. 3. Attorney

L e v ——— 11 o



e it b YA il WA A1 Y S

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKXLAHOMA

VELMA LILLIAN SMITH,

Plaintiff,
No. 68=C-122
vS.

FILED
JUL 111968

M. M, EWING
Cizrk, U, S. District Court

ORDER REMANDING CASE *

RONALD RAE LATREMCUILLE,

Defendant.

The Court being charged with the duty of inquiring into
into its own jurisdiction, and being fully advised in the
premises, finds:

That plaintiff has amended her complaint to reflect
the amount of damages sought from $13,000 to $7500.

1t is, therefore, apparent that the requisite jurisdictional
amount is not present in this case.

IT IS5, THEREFORE, ORDERED that this case be remanded
to the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma.

ENTERED this ./ 7/~ day of July, 1968.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE



bttt bbr kg s e+

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

United States of fmerieca, )

Plaintiff,
ve, CIVIL ACTION NO. 67-C-23
11.27 Acres, More or Less, in Rogers Tract No. 132

County, Oklahoma, including all accre-
tions and ripariar rights therets, and
Frank Osborn, et al, and Unknowo

Owners, F I L E D

Defendants.
JuL 12 1968
J U DGMEDNT M. M. EWING
Clerk, U. S, District Courl
1.

Now, on this ﬂ{j&f??day of July, 1968, this matter comes on for dis-
position on application of plaintiff, Unlted Stetes of America, for entry of
judgment on a stipulation agreeing upon juet compensatinn, and the Court, after
having exsmined the files in this action and being advised by counsel for
plaintiff, finds:

2.

This judgment applies only to the estate condemned in Tract No. 132,
as such estate and tract are described in the Complaint and the Declaration of
Taking filed in this action.

3.

The Court has jurisdiction of the parties and subject matter of this
action.

4,

Service of Prozess has been perfected either personally, or by publi-
cation notice, as provided by Rule T1A of Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, on
all varties defencant in this cause who are interested in subject tract.

5.

The Acts of Congress set out in paragraph 2 of the Complaint herein
give the United 3tates of America the right, power, and authority to condcan
for publiec use the estate described in paragraph 2 herein., Pursuant thereto,
on February 3, 19€7, the United States of America filed its Decleratisn of
Taking of such deseribed property, and title to the described estate in such
property should be vested in the United States of America as of the date of

filing the Declaration of Taking.



o e ———— i =

6.

On filing of the Declaration of' Taking, there was deposited in the
Registry of this Court, as estimated compensation for the teking of a certain
estate in the subject tract, a certain sum of money, snd all of this deposit
has been dishursed, as set out in parsgraph 12 below.

T

On the date of teking in thls action, the owners of the estate taken
in subject tract were the defendants whose names are shown Iin paragraph 12
below. BSuch nzmed defendants are the only persons asserting any interest in
the estate teken 1n such tract, all other persons having either disclaimed or
defaulted, and such named defendants are entitled to receive the just compen-
sation for the estate f.aken in this tract.

8.

The owvners of the suoject tract and the United States of Americs have
executed and filed herein a stipulation as tc just compensation wherein they
have agreed that just compensatiosn for the estate condemned In subject tract
is in the amount shown as oompensation in paragraph 12 below, and such
stipulation should be approved.

3.

A deficiency exlsts between the amount deposited as estimated coupen-
gation for subject tract and the amount fixed by the stipulation as to just
compensation, and the amount >f such deficiency should be deposited for the
benefit of the owners. Such deflciency is set out in paragraph 12 below.

10.

It Is, Therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the United States
of America hzs th2 right, power, and suthority to condemn for public use the
tract named in paragraph 2 herein, as such tract is particularly deseribed in
the Complaint and Declaration of Taking filed herein; and such iract, to the
extent of the estate deseribed and for the uses and purposes described in such
Declaration of Taking, 1s condemned, and title thereto is vested in the United
States of America as of the date of filing such Declaration of Taking, and ail
defendants herein and £11 other persons interested in such estate are forever

barred from asserting sny claim thereto.



11,

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJULGED, and DECREED that on the date of
taking, the owners of tie estete condemned herein in subject tract were the
defendants whose rames appear below in paragraph 12, and right to just compen-
sation for the estate taken herein in this tract is vested in the parties s2
named .

12,

It Is Further ORDEREL, ADJUDGED, and DECREED that the stipulation ss
to just compensation, mentioned in paragraph 8§ above, hereby is confirmed; and
the sum therein fixed is adopted as the award of just compensation for the
estate condemned :n subject tract as follows:

TRACT WO, 132
Owners: Frank Qsborn and
Hazel Osborn

Award of just compensation

pursuent to stipulation - -~ = = -~ -~ - - $6,000.00 $8,000.00
Deposited as astimated compensation - - - - $4,102.00
Disbursed t0 OWAELS = = = - = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = $h. 102,00
Balance cue £0 OWNEFE = — = = = = = = = = = = = &» = = = - - - - $3,808.00
Deposit deficiency - = = = = = = = = = = - = $3,898.00
13.

It Is Further ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the United States
of America shall deposit in the Registry of this Court, in this civil actionm,
to the credit of the subject tract, the deficiency sum of $3,898.00. The
Clerk of this Court then shall disburse from the deposit for subject tract

to Frenk Osborn and Hazsl Osbern, jointly, the sum of $3,898.00.

; . L

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

/,:‘_a'//_/-j.‘,.t i, ‘( ‘4 /I“ o Fopr e
HUBERT A. MARLOW
Asgistant United States Attorney




161-065-007
JpSisll
5/268/68
TH 1% DISTRICT COURT OF UBE UNITED STATES
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT CF OKLAHOMA

MASCOH ADVIRIISING AGENCY, INC.,

V. NG, 67-C-16l

LeRCY JENKIES KVANGELISTIC
ASSOCTATION, TINC,

FILED
JUi, 12 1968

M. 1A EWiNG

<l "
JUDGMENT UPON CONFESSION otk UL 8. Disrrict Con
XTI EE LTI L LSS 4 L 4 3]

1
1
1
1
1
1
1

Defendant.

NCW, on this /7 day of rfhc;_ , 1968, comes the
Nefendant, TeRCOY JENKINS EVANGELISTIC AYSOCTATION, INC,, by its
Attcrneys, TEST, SUARP, THOMAS & GLASS, and files ita written
Confession of Judgment, wherein the Defendant states that it is
indebteded t:. Plaintiff, MASON ADVERTISING AGENCY, INC,., for the
sum of $23,942,65 ¢n ita firast cause ¢f action, and fcr the gum cf
£2,791.80 orn its second cauge of action, a total of $26,724.45,
and consents that: Judgment may be rendered againgt it for the same.

WIEREIFORE, it is ordered, adjudged, and decreed that the
snid Plaintiff, MASON ADVERTISING AGENCY, INC., have and recover
¢f the said LeROY JENKINS EVANGELISTIC ASSOCIATION, INC,., the sum

of $26,724.45 and the ccats cf this action.

‘(-—.-z,w o

Judge

APPROVED :

GUPGEL, WINM and SCOTT
Attorneys for plaintiff

Byre ) W i G Y

BE3Y¥, SHAIN:, 1HOMAS and GLASS
attorneys ifor Defendant

R T R



IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE UNITED STATES F‘ l L E D _
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA p L
JUL 121968 -

MW EWING
THE FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF Cherly, U, 8, Olwisics Count

ST. PAUL, a Un:.ted States

)
)
corporation, )
)
Plaintiff, ) '
) Civil Action
-vg- )
) File No. 6B-C-124 -~
D. L. HAWES, )]
)
Defendant. )

JUDGMENT

Th2 defendant, D. L. Hawes, having failed to plead
or otherwise de=fend in this acticn and his default having been
entered, now, upon application of the plaintiff and upon Affi-
davit that the defendant is indebted to plaintiff in the sum of
$19,310.87, that the defendant has defaulted for failure to
appear and that the defendant is not an infant or incompetent
person and is not in the military service of the United States,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED that
plaintiff, The First National Bank of St. Paul, recover of
defendant, D. L. Hawes, the sum of $19,310.87 with interest
at the rate of six percent (6%) per annum from January 2, 1968,

and the costs of this action.

)Qv ;Zh (Ei;ﬂift?

M. M. Ewintg.r
United States Clerk

DATED July /. {07i . 1968.




e THE UNITCD STATE S TS TRICT C 2URT FOR THE ¢ o DRTHERN DISYRICT A4 JKLAHGMA

CONNECTICUT Geracnst INuUReNTE Calvraay, |
a corporeticn, :

Ploinif,

VS, N, 68=C~151

)
)
)
!
pob A ARE T TTE B RY KOBERTS cnd BARBAKS '; F I L E D
)
)
i

ERETEN | gy

JUL 161968

M, M, EWING

L fendonrs,
" Clerk, U. §. Bismrict Coort

JOURNA L ENTRY OF JUDGMENT

MNow on rhis _éé_%duy of July, 1948, thers came on to be heard tha above-entitied
causc. The defendani, v.argaret 7 trerberry iloverts appears by her artorneys of record herein,
Gabie, tsotwals, Hays, subin end Fox by Arthur E. Kubin ond the defendant Barbara Roberts
appears by her artorney of record, C. Lawrence Clder, and the plointiff Connecticut General
insurance Compeny, o corporation, by their atforneys of record, Bossche, NicLiermott &
Eskridge, by Glenn R. Davis, the Court finds:

That ptaintiff and both defendanis have entered into on agreement of setttement filed
of record hurein, whica agreement is dated July 13, 1768 thot said agreemeni between
the parties is proper in il respacts and should be opproved, and same is hereby approved,

IT 15, THEREFDRE, ORDERED, ADJUDCED £ P4 DECREED as follows:

1. That the agreement be ond the same is hereby approved.

2. That the plaintiff, Connectlcut General insurance Company, o corporation,
is hareby releassd of all claims involved in this case oy said gefendants.

3, That the $14,000,00 herein deposited by the plaintiff be disbursed by the
clerk of this court os follows:

a.  That piaintiff and its attorneys of record herein be reimbursed from
saic $14,000.00, the couri casts and marshol's fees expended.

b.  That plalntiff’s attomaeys of record, Boasche, McDermott & Eskridge,
be paid an attorney's fee from said 314, 000,00 in the amount of $300.00,

c.  That one=haif of the ramainder of said $14,000.00 be paid by the clerk
io the defendent, Margaret /A tierberry Roberts ond her attomay, Arthur
£, ubin, which said sum less her ottomeys fees will be daposited by
her In the Ponca City Savings and Loan #ssociation In o trust account
and in which Margaret Atterberry hoberts will be the sole trustee for
Sammy Joe Robarts, minor grandson of Margaret AtrerberrE Roberts
and minor son of defendant Barboro Roberts and Biily Joe Roberts,
decensad,

6.  The remainder of said $14,000.00, which is $7,000.00 iess one<half of
the attorneys fees of plaintiff's attoreys of racord ond the couri costs
.ind marshals fees, which said sum shall be made poyable fo Barbara
fioberts and her attornay, C. Lawrance Eider. ’



T

JUDGE OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
OKLAHJivA

APPROVEL 8 T FokM:

GABLE, GoTwALS, HAYS, HUBIN & FOX

Forthor £, Rubin,
\ttorneys for D fendant
Wargoret Atterberry Roberts

74
NTCrtawrenca Elder —y
Fttorney for D sfendant -

Borbara Roberts




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRIOT OF OKLAHOMA
T, F. FRELERICK, a/k/a
BOB FRELERICK,
Plaintiff,

Ve. NO. 68-C-47

FILED

JUL 19 1968

M. M. EWING
Clark, U, 5. District Court

SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY,

Defendant.

L N Wy )

This cause came on to be heard ¢n defendant's Motion
to Dismiss glaintiff's action for failure of plaintiff to
prosecute and to diemies defendant's cross-complaint, and
it appearing to the Court that plaintiff has failed to
prusecute itg action with Gue diligence and has failed to
comply with the orders of this Cuurt, and it further appearing
that defendant is entitled to dismissal ¢f its cross-complaint,
IT IS

ORLERED that plaintiff's action be and it 1& hereby
dismissed without prejudice for want of prosecution and that

defendant's cross-complaint is dismissed without prejudice.

DATED this __ /< 7 day of _ Lt , 1968,

/7 zzwn {2£;j 5@552&ncqufubfﬁ

Unlted States District Judge



N THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURLD FOR THE
WORTHERY DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

UNITRD STATES OF AMERICA, )
}
Fleintiff, ) CIVIL ACTION NO. GOeC=02

)
VB, ;
FRANCE PARIS, ;

Defendant. ) FILED

-JUt 2 3.1968

M. M. EWING

QRUER OF PREJUDICE Ciork, U. §. Dlatrct Court

NOW on this _g:_l__ day of July, 1968, there came on for heering
the Motion of the Plaintiff, United Stetes of America, for dlsmissal with
prejudice of the sbove case, it appesring that a compromlse settlement having
been entered into by and between the Plaintiff, United Stetes of America, and
the Defendant, France Paris,

NOW, THEREFORE, IT I8 ORDERED, ANJUDGED AND DECREED that the above
antitled action against France Paris be and the same l1s hereby dismissed with

prejudice,

/

APPROVED AS TO FOFM:

g/ Hobert P, Santce

ROHERT P. BAW[ER
Assiatent United {tates Attorney

- e JEI’L&! ':_.’L-';-' /K
DONALD CHURCH
Lttorney for France Parls

-



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKTAHOMA

UNITED STATES OF AMZRICA,

ety

Libelant, CIVIL MO, 68-C-138 —
Vs, '
An article of food consisting of F
approximately 45 cases of 24 cans each, IL E D
article labeled in part {can) "Food King
Spaghetti in Tomato Sauce with Cheese -- Jug 2 2 19
Net Weight 15-1/2 Cn. Avolr.--~Ehurfine~ “ 3
Central Corporation, Northlake, IN., Clorg ‘;M- Ewing .
Distributors,” * 5. Disricy ¢
Respondent.

DECREE OF CONDEMNATION

This matter comes on for congiderntion on Monition of the Libelant,
United States of America, for Default Judgment end the Court, having examined
the facts herein, finds that the Libel of Information was filed herein on
June 13, 1968; that a Monition was duly issued and served by the United States
Marshal for the Nortaern District of Oklahoma on June 17, 1968; that neither
Affiliated Food Stores nor any other claimant has appeared or otherwise moved
herein.

The Court finds that the allegations of the Libel of Information are
true and correct; that the article of food described therein and seized by the
United States Marshal. was misbranded while held for sale after shipment in inter-
state commerce; that such article of food 1s within the Jjurisdiction of this
Court and is liable for selzure and disposition pursuant to the provisions of
21 U.8.C. 334,

The Court further finde that, although the article of food mentioned
herein was misbranded when introduced into and while in interstate commerce, said
Food King Spaghettl is entirely suitable for human consumption as the violation
of the Federsl ¥ood, Drug, and Cosmetic Act was in that it is food in package
form and it faile to bear & label contalning an accurate atatement of quantity

of contents,

e i . e A L =t e A -



IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED, ARJUDGED, AND DECREED BY THE COURT that
all of the misbrandzd article of food, selzed and held by the United States
Marsnal for the Northern District of Oklahoma under and pursuant to the
Monition heretofore issued and served herein, be and thé& gre hereby ordered
forfeited to the Unlted States of America and the United States Marshal for
the Northern District of Oklahoma 1s ordered and directed to dlspose of saild
article of fooed by =ausing to be delivered 62 cases of said Food King Spaghetti

to the Salvation Anmy of Tulsa, Oklahoma, for consumption.

Dated this 2) day of July, 1968.

DS

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

APPROVED:

Kodow u‘&@

HUBERT H, BRYANT
Assistant United States Attorney

AL bR 4



IN THE JTOTED STATRES DISTRICT COURT
FOR TT1.. ~nORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

THE PRUDENTIAL INSURANCE COMPANY
OF AMERICA, a corporation,

Plaintiff,

)
i
}
)
)
)
BENNIE F. WHITE, akz BILLIE F. WHITE, )
IRENE FOY and WILLIE FOY, SR., )
) No. 67-C-176
Defendants, ) :
}
)
)
)
)

ROBERT G. BROWN, ADMINISTRATOR
of the Estate of WiLLIE FC™. Deceased,

Intervenor.

FILED 92

JUN 121968
JUDGMENT AND ORDER

NOBLE C. HOOD
Jark, U. S. District Court

Based uson the Stipulation of the parties, the pretrial order and
the {indings of fact and conclusions of law entered herein, it is ordered,
adjudged and decreed as follows:

l.  The defendants, Irene Foy and Willie Foy, Sr., are hereby
adjudged to be in defauit and judgment is hereby entered decreeing that they
have no interest in the proceeds on deposit with the Court Glerk and have no
claim upon The Pradential Insurance Corapany of America, based upon the
insurance policy,

2. The defendant, Bennie F, White, aka Billie F, White, and the
intervenor, Rebert G. Brown, Administrator of the Estate of Willie Foy, deceased,
arc hereby declared to be the only claimants to the funds on deposit with the
Clerk, and the above recited settlement and proposed disposition of the funds
15 hereby approved and the Clerk of this Court is authorized and directed to disburse
the funds on depost: as follows: One-half of the amount on deposit to Robert G,

Brown, Administrator of the Estate of Willie Foy, deceased, and Ed Stephens,



his atlorney: and One-half of the amount on deposit to Bennie F. White,

aka Rillic F. Whitz, and O.B. Graham, her attorney.l

3.  The defendants, Billie F. White, aka Bennie F. White, Irene
Foy and Willie Fov, Sr., and the intervenor, Robert G. Brown, Administrator
of the Estate of Willie Foy, dececased, their agents or attorneys, and each of
them, are hereby restrained from instituting any action or further prosecuting
any pending action, if any, against the plaintiff herein, affec:ting the obligation
or money inveolved in this interpleader action, or any claim based upon the
group policy No. G-81730 and the certificate issued upon the life of Willie Foy.

The pla ntiff, having waived any claim for an attorney fee out Iof the

proceeds on deposit with this Court as a part of the settlement, is hereby

discharped from all liability with respect to the matters herein set forth.

United States District Judge for the
Nerthern District of Oklahoma.




o RO ———

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

FRED KIE STOROZYSZYN,
Plaint.ff,

vs, 68-C-117
WILBUR COHEN, Acting Secretary of
Health, Education and Welfare,
U.5.A.,

< FILED

JUL 25 1268

M. M. EWING
Clork, U. S, District Count

L I W* NPy SO

Defendant.

ORDER SUSTAINING MOTION TO DISMISS

The Court has for consideration the Motion to Dismiss
filed by the defendant herein, and brief in support thereof,
and being fullv advised in the premises, finds:

That on March 21, 1968, there was mailed to plaintiff
Notice of the Final Decision of the Secretary of Health, Ed-
ucation and We fare.

Section 205(g) of Title II of the Social Security Act
provides:

"{g}) &any individual, after any final decision of

the Secretary made after a hearing wo which he

was a party, irrespective of the amount in con-

troversy, may obtain a review of such decision by

a civil action commenced within sixty days after

the ma:ling to him of notice of such decision or

within such further time as the Secretary may

allow, s¥x* ¢
The instant action was not commenced in this Court until May 21,
1968, no extension had been granted, and, thus, the action was
filed one day after the expiration of the 60 day period proscribed
above,

The sixty day limitation is a part of the statute creating
a cause of acticn aad vesting jurisdiction in this Court. Thus,
the time limitation is a part of the statute creating a cause of
action and the limitation operates as a condition of jurisdiction
and liability &nd not merely a period of limitation. Rauch v.
Davis, 8 F.2d 907; Ewing v. Risher (CCA 10th) 176 F,2d 641;:
Robinson v, Celebrezze, 237 F.Supp. 115; Zeller v. Folsom, 150



F.Supp. 615.

The Court further finds that Rule 6{a) .and 6(e) of the
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure are not applicable. Rule 82
of the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure provides that the Rules
shall not be construed to extend or limit jurisdiction of the
United States District Courts. It, therefore, follows that
jurisdiction of this action must exist in this court before the
rules may apply thereto. Edwards v. E. I. Du Pont De Nemours
co., 5 Cir., 183 F.2d 165;: Zeller v. Folsom, supra; Robinson
v. Celebrezze, supra.

It is, therefore, concluded that the Court lacks juris-
diction of the subject matter of this action and the defendaht's
motion to dismiss should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED that the Motion to Dpismiss filed by the
defendant in the instant case be and the same is hereby sustained
and this cause of action is hereby dismissed.

ENTERED this TS € day of July, 1968.

o F D

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

AR A s 1 3 T i e eSS MRAPRLI e e e —P———— e et e e



I¥ THE UMITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERM

PLETRICT OF ORLARCH:

ARLEY WARE, }
)
Yetitiomer, ¥
vE . ) Ho, H8-L-134
)
STATF OF OKLAHOMS, }
]
Regpondent. . ) F P Lk D
JUL 2 © 1968
M. . EWING
ORDER Gierk, U. 8. Nistriet Court

This matter comes on for comsideration of the Court upon
an Application for Writ of Hebeas Corpus filed hereinm by petiticner
and uvpon Response of respondent, State of Cklahomea; and from &8 com~
sideration of the eatire file in this cage including all of the
pleadiogs, it asppears to the Court that the petitiomer is here
urging that ¢his Court accept jurisdiction iun this case, while at
the same time petiticmer has pending in the Court of Criwinal Appeals
of the State of Dklaboma ocane of the same clsiwe which he sets forth
in his slleged Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus filed im thie Court.

The petiticoer {# presently pursuing his alleged rewedies
in the State Court, while at the same time seeking Habeds Corpus
retief im this Court.

Petitioner must seek reliei iu the Court of Criminal
Appeals for all of the claimed infringement of his rights before
attemptiog eny remedy im this Court. Petitiomer has sot éxhsusted
his State remedies s recuired to do under the provisivns of 28
B.5.0 . Sectiom 2254.

The FPetition for Writ of Habeas Corpus is denied and
dismissed.

—

DATFD this 7.2 day of July, 1560,

Unitad States District Judge



oY UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURY FOR THE

NORTHERN DISTRICT o W LAROMA

IN ¥l HARRAS CORPUS OF }
b} NO. AB- {120
NEVHLL WAYIEs PEAWCE, ) FIL ED
ORDER OF DISMISSAIL JUL 26 968

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U. 5, District Court

Petitioner in this proceeding seeks his relesse from confine-
pent pursuart to an order of the District Court of Tulse County,
Oklshoms. It appears that he was confined on or about “ay 23,
196¢, for a peri~t of ninety deys to Eastern State Hospital, Vinita,
Oklahoma, for the purpose of determining his competency to stand
triel. To &n order of this Court to show cause, the Attorney
General of Oklahoma has responded with a Motion to Pismiss (unsup-
norted by brief), pointing out that Petitioner has falled to exhaust
state remedies, as required by 28 U.5.¢. §2254(c), Dy proceeding
with a habens corpus writ before the Oklahoma Court of Criminal
tppeals. This Court, on July 5, 1968, ordered the Peritioner to
show cause vhy hir Petition should not be dismissed for Failure
tr exhaust ctate remedies.

Inasmichi as Petitioner has Eailed to respond to the Court's
order of Juiv 3, 1968 within the ten days allowed for asueh response,
his Petition should be dismissed for failure to comly with en
order of this Ceurt. Rule 41(b), ¥.R.Civ.P., 20 U.5.0C.

It iu ordered that the Petition of Dewell Wayne Pearce for
Habeas be snd is hereby dismissed.

NDeted fnis é}{é_ day of July, 1468,

By DAUGHERTY

e e v e b e Mo o FiERS 88550 o £k - AL . raR

Pread Daugher£§
Tmited States District Judge



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

GAYMON LAWSON,
Flaintiff

-

Vs No. 68-¢-1T74

PAMELA JEAN WOODWARD, F I L E D ‘ W“‘/,-

Defendant } L 26 1953 £
Ju 1968 °

M, M. EWING
ORDER REMANDING CAUSE TO DISTRICT G@UWRL 5. Distict Court

On Stipulation and Agreement of the partles to remand this cause
to the District Couri, of Tulsa County, Oklahoma, and the Court being
fully advised, finds that the cause should be remanded to the District
Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma;

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED AND ADJUDGED that the Stipulation and Agree-
ment to remand this cause to the District Court of Tulsa County, Oklahoma,
is nereby sustained and the cause 1s remanded to the District Court of

T sa County, Oklahona, for further proceedings,

DATED this _“-* ~"day of July, 1968.

* .
More A A S "
e TR ff';f--’-skénﬂ/;w*m/
Unifed States DIstrict Judge

A e AR PEA 0 . ot e .



UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, Secretary of Labor
United States Department of Labor

Plaintiff
Civil Action V/
v.
File No. 68~-C-14
FAMILY PUBLICATIONS SERVICE,
INCORPORATED, a Corporation

FILED

JUL 291968

ORDLR OF DISMISSAL M. M. ERING
Clotk, U, 3 Otstrict

Plaintiff having filed his complaint herein, and -

— et st S Nt Tt et Nt e Smar? Ser

Defendant

thereafter defendant, Family Publications .Service, Inc.,
having assured plaintiff and this court that it will
fully comply in the future with the provisions of the
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, as amended, and
defendant having heretofore entered inteo a stipulation
of compliance wherein it apecifically agrees Lo comply
with all pertinent provisions of the Fair Labor Standards
Act, and defendant having paid to plaintiff $1,146 for
the use and benefit of certain of defendant's present
and former employees;

It is, therefore, ORDERED, ADJUDGED, and DECREED
that the above styled and numbered cause be and the same

hereby is cismissed with costs to defendant.

P 7
Wﬁf& /L\f e sl £

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

o o L TR a1



IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
KORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

ROBERT L. SNIDER,
Plaintiff,

68-C-91
VE .

DISTRICT ATTORNEY, NOWATA COUNTY,
NOWATA, OKLAHOMA,

FILED

JUL 29 1065

J“.M.E“HNG
Clerk, U, 5, District Coyrg

PP P R

Defendant.

ORDER DENYING MOTION FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT
AND DISMISSING CAUSE OF ACTION

The Ccurt has for consideration the Motion for Declara-
tory Judgment filed by the plaintiff herein, and, being fully
advised in tle premises, finds:

Plaintiff alleges he has been denied his consitutional
rights to a speedy trial on a warrant issued by defendant
and filed in the place of his incarceration at the federal pri-
son at Leaverworth, Kansas. In his complaint he invokes juris-
diction under 28 USCA §220l. Petiticner seeks an order of this
Court requiring defendant to remove the Warrant and dismiss same
for lack of prosecution.

The Courts have consistently refused to use federal
declaratory “udgment procedure as a means of attack upon a
state criminal judgment. Booker v. State of Arkansas, 380
F.2d 240: Waldon v. State of Iowa, 323 F.2d 852; Christoper
v. State of iowa, 324 F.wd 180; United States ex rel. Bennett
v. Pecple of State of Illincis, 356 F.2d 946. The Court, there-
fore, concludes if a declaratory judgment procedure cannot be

used as a means of attack upon a state criminal judgment, then,

etk ameos mrmp mL prsse e - e A —————— et



it would, by znaoleogy, ke an improper procedure to attack a
warrant that has issued where the individual has not been
tried for the crime charged, nor convicted and sentenced.

iT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Motion for Declaratory
Judgment be and the same is hereby denied and this cause of

action is hereby dismissed.

ENTERED thisZﬁday of July, 1968.

UNTTED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE

i b et B RS PR e m gt = B



ONITED STATES DISTRIOT COURT

FoR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

W. WILLARD WIRTZ, secretary of Lakor, 3
tmited sStates Nepartment of Labor, )
)
Plaintiff )
) Civil Action File
v. i No. 6B-C-152
}
C & C TILE COMPANY, INC., }
a Corporation, )
) FILED
De fendsnt %
JUL 29 1968
M. M.
JUDGMENT M. EWING

Clerk, U, S, District Court

Plaintiff having filed his complaint anddfendant
having appenred kv counsel, waived answer herein and agreed
to the entry of this judgment without contest, it is, there-
fore, upon wction of the attorneys for plaintiff =mnd for
cauge showns:

ORDERED, ADJUDGED and DECREED that the defendant,

C & C Tile Comprny, Inc., a corporation, its agents, servants,
employees an =ll perscns acting ox claiming to act in its
pehalf and interest, be, and they hereby are, pernzanently
enjoined and restrained from violating the provisions of
sectiona 15(n) {2} and 15{&) (5) of the Fair Labor Standords
Act of 193%, . snendeéd (29 U.S.C. 201 et seq.), hercinafter
referred to ns the Act, in any of the following wanmeras:

(1) The defendont shall not, contrary to sections 7

ama 15(a)} {2) of the Act, employ en employee in an enterprise



engaged in comnerce or in the production of goods fer
commerce, witiin the meaning of the Act, for a workweek
longer than 43 hours without compensating said employees
for their employment in excess of such hours in sazid
workweeks at rates not less than one and cne-half times
the regular rates at which they were employed.

(2) The defendant shall not fail to make, keep
and preserve records of its employees, and of the wages,
hours and other conditions and practices of employment
maintained by it, as prescribed by the Administrator of
the Wage and Hour bivision of the Department ¢f Lesbor,
issued, and from time to time amended, pursuant to sections
11(e)} and 15(a) (5) of the Act, and found in Title 2%, Chap~
ter V, Code of Federal Regulations, Part 516.

(3) Defendant is further enjoined and restrained
from withholding from the employees listed below the unpaid
overtime compansation reflected opposite theixr respective

names, to which they are entitled under the Act:

A. W. Billingsley $325,34
Charles Avery 276.65
George Clifton 14,406
Don Croatchfield 247,15
Orville Cummins 208.78
Bol: Daviis 223.50
Claude Daviis 176.64
Kenneta W. Fike 300.83
Melvin M. Fugua 4¢ .80

ok b A T 4 e s p—————_——



Lo el ey 1o
e b vengle 350

o

phe defondant dolivers

IntifF mieal

So e e r o

ithin a peossonable tiwe

P . 4 ke g AT
too mne rlaintille

[t
-
5

ool for 23,315,760 (lars arpropriate

1Y distriiate tho

and ansy monoy

oecause of

b looate Ehe propor ersons or boeausre of

GOV

s1lanooun rocs




e e s At B b i i

T ‘

e 7
e /— : o

Dated thi: day of . ;) .

19¢a.

B S 1

United states District Judge

The entry of this judgment
is hereaby consented tos

C & C TILE COMPANY, INC.

By, (I R
President

{ B

et - T

Attorney. for Defendant

T a4 /
Lesek (il

Attorney for Plaintiff

.
e



s LA 1 S8 Al o e e et - e AR i b 2 e

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OXLAHOMA

JACCE DWIGHT MANLEY,

Petitioner,

68-C-166
VE.

THE DISTRICT ZOURT OF CREEK
COUNTY, and THE COURT OF CRIMINAL
APPEALS in and for the STATE OF
CKLAHCMA,

FILED
JUL 29 1968

M. M. EWING
Clerk, U, S, District Court

e e et et Yaar i et Mt

Respondent.

ORDER DENYING APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS
CORPUS

The Zourt has for consideration petitioner's applicati on
for writ of habeas corpus, and, being fully advised in the
premises, finds:

A Petiticn for Writ of Habeas Corpus must be dis-
missed for want of an indispensable party where the party under
whose custody the prisoner is detained has not been named, or
served, &n respondent. "An application for a writ of habeas
corpus is the assertion of a right against the person having
the applicant in custody". Rosenborough v. California, 322
F.2d 788; Bohm v, Alaska, 320 F.2d 851l; Morehead v. State of
California, 339 F.2d 170:; King v. California, 356 F.2d 950.

IT 13, THEREFORE, ORDERED that the Application for Writ
of Habeas Corpus be and the same is hereby denied.

ENTERED this —€F%,day of July, 1968.

</:>

UNITED STATES DISTRICT JUDGE




IN THF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE NORTHERN
DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

A, J. FLOYD, d/b/a A. H. Floyd )
Consiruction Comrgany, )
)
Plaintiff, )
) /
vs. ) No. §8-C-98
)
FRAM CORPORATION, )
» FILED
Defendant. }
JUb 34 1268
ORDER OF DISMISSAL M. M. EWING
—————————————————————— Ciarky U, 8, Dinrict Court

[t having been made to appear to the court that satisfactory
settlement has been made in the above entitled cause,

[T IS HEREBY OQORDERED that the cause of action filed herein by
plaintiff se and the same is hereby dismissed with prejudice.

Dated this -___:_ day of July, 1968,

PAN

APPROVED:

ey ——
. ,,bﬁgj

£ ’__

Attorrzv Tor Plain:iff

Hoes sicDermott & oskridge
-
i ,-I’("
SY_ e T
Aoy s e Defendarn

+ o A ——— i P - AR .
e e p———r e




IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA
AYZRICAN AIRLINES, INC., )

Plaintiff, )

—vge ) No. 67-C-223
TRANSPORT WORKERS UNION, et al., ) FILED
Defendaants ) JUL 31 1968

ORDER Clerk,nff. g 5E|?tlrrl\::? Court

The plaintif? having heretafore. in open—court—omAprit-1I, * %
Hes, movg§‘to dismiss the portion of its Complaint requesting moneta;y
damages and the defendants having offered no objection, the Courrimving %;Eik
ruled_favorahly upon such motion and-now in ordex to memorialize such . /

Laceion;

" IT IS NOW HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that the request for

judgment for monetary damages as contained in plaintiff's Complaint is

dismissed,

A -C (\f €. (_JL/A( 3 Z\

U. §. DISTRICT JUDGBV/




